
O.I.H. GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS LOK SABHA  UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1882 TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 28, 2022  SURVEY ON CLEANLINESS UNDER SBM   NO. 1882. SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK :   Will the Minister of State for HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:   (a)  the details of the survey on cleanliness under Swachh Bharat Mission - Urban (SBM-U), year and city-wise;   (b) the details of the financial assistance provided by the Government to the States for improving the level of cleanliness during the last five years; and   (c) the details of the Central financial assistance provided for implementation of the said mission and achievements made thereunder, year, State and city-wise?  ANSWER  THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)  (a) :  Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs (MoHUA) conducts Swachh Survekshan (SS), the annual cleanliness survey, on yearly basis since 2015 through third party assessment on various cleanliness parameters. The Survekshan encourages innovations and best practices under the Mission for their emulation in other Urban Local Bodies (ULBs). The details of participation by States/Cities and the rankings achieved by them over the years in the Survekshan is at Annex- I. (b) & (c): Central financial assistance is provided for the implementation of Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban (SBM-U) to States. State-wise details of central assistance released in the last five years, under SBM-U, including SBM-U 2.0, is at Annex-II. State-wise details of achievements under the Mission are at Annex-III (a & b). *****


 Annex.-I as referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1882 due for reply on 28.07.2022 regarding “Survey on Cleanliness under SBM”. Swachh Survekshan: Over the Years Year Participating ULBs Top three cleanest ULBs 1st Rank 2nd Rank 3rd Rank 2016 73 Mysuru Chandigarh Tiruchirappalli 2017 434 Indore Tiruchirappalli Vishakapatnam 2018 4,203 Indore Bhopal Chandigarh 2019 4,237 Indore Ambikapur Mysuru 2020 4,242 Indore Surat Navi Mumbai 2021 4,320 Indore Surat Vijayawada


 Annex-II as referred in reply to part (b) and (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1882 due for reply on 28.07.2022 regarding “Survey on Cleanliness under SBM”.  State-wise details of Central Assistance released under the Mission          Sl. No. State/UT Year-wise Central Assistance released  (in Rs. Crore) 2014-2017 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 1. A&N Islands 0.42 0.00 0.33 0.95 0.00 0.06 2.  Andhra Pradesh 317.3 139.70 52.87 57.50 0.00 67 3.  Arunachal Pradesh 16.3 3.67 6.46 0.00 5.92 9.83 4.  Assam 14.66 46.55 55.90 83.70 3.34 9.1 5.  Bihar 170.42 52.45 123.21 39.87 0.00 8.58 6.  Chandigarh 4.27 0.00 2.08 18.79 0.00 22.64 7.  Chhattisgarh 151.43 104.59 101.83 0.00 0.00 10.14 8.  Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.19 0.72 0.00 0.00 0.18 9.  Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.61 0.05 0.00 0.00 10.  Delhi 104.75 0.00 53.13 3.11 0.00 193.82 11.  Goa 8.3 3.56 0.00 3.27 0.00 1.2 12.  Gujarat 404.12 102.42 279.46 0.00 25.31 70.15 13.  Haryana 74.66 42.40 5.65 58.47 4.83 5.58 14.  Himachal Pradesh 16.87 0.00 6.20 7.63 0.00 16.02 15.  Jammu & Kashmir 39.62 7.11 65.86 23.23 0.00 24.78 16.  Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.50 0.00 0.32 17.  Jharkhand 137.42 47.68 22.56 1.77 2.25 2.52 18.  Karnataka 168.13 78.76 312.73 0.00 0.00 216.23 19.  Kerala 43.62 0.00 52.60 0.96 0.00 5.64 20.  Madhya Pradesh 427.5 293.87 0.00 26.72 36.45 121.14 21.  Maharashtra 317.09 272.22 268.68 286.63 153.61 245.22 22.  Manipur 15.33 3.03 23.24 8.50 17.93 1.62 23.  Meghalaya 4.05 3.25 0.00 3.36 0.00 0.6 24.  Mizoram 10.86 8.91 0.00 12.11 4.48 14.83 25.  Nagaland 14.71 0.00 17.72 9.89 6.27 2.34 26.  Odisha 105.07 0.00 40.77 100.45 22.12 185.13 27.  Puducherry 11.47 0.00 0.00 0.58 5.79 0.3 28.  Punjab 66.86 126.33 0.00 102.57 0.02 9.96 29.  Rajasthan 409.42 184.83 17.10 0.00 0.00 47.84 30.  Sikkim 3.95 1.08 0.00 0.93 0.00 4.5 31.  Tamil Nadu 424.39 66.05 374.49 236.19 21.08 224.91 32.  Telangana 149.83 26.80 19.62 0.00 129.64 62.07 33.  Tripura 7.78 0.00 11.46 20.22 22.54 5.53 34.  Uttar Pradesh 168.3 592.14 359.18 84.01 485.13 43.99 35.  Uttarakhand 10.11 11.73 20.96 20.58 22.23 71.866 36.  West Bengal 153.45 145.15 111.82 0.00 0.00 223.5


Annex-III(a) as referred in reply to part (b) and (c)  of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1882 due for reply on 28.07.2022 regarding “Survey on Cleanliness under SBM”. State-wise details of achievements under the Mission Sl. No. States Individual Household Toilets (in no. of units) Total Community and Public toilets ( in no. of seats) Mission Target Completed Mission Target Completed 1 Andhra Pradesh 1,93,426 2,43,764         21,464  17,797 2 Andaman and Nicobar 336 336              126  603 3 Arunachal Pradesh 12,252 9,743              387  46 4 Assam 75,720 78,137           3,554  3,356 5 Bihar 3,83,079 3,93,613         26,439  26,453 6 Chandigarh 4,282 6,117             976  2,512 7 Chhattisgarh 3,00,000 3,26,287         17,796  18,832 8 Dadra Nagar Haveli & Daman Diu  1,878 2,378              219  615 9 Delhi 5,000 725         11,138  28,256 10 Goa 8,020 3,800              507  1,270 11 Gujarat 4,06,388 5,60,046         31,010  24,149 12 Haryana 71,000 66,638         10,393  11,374 13 Himachal Pradesh 11,266 6,741              876  1,700 14 Jammu and Kashmir 59,600 51,246           3,585 3,329 15 Jharkhand 1,61,713 2,18,677         12,366  9,643 16 Karnataka 3,50,000 3,93,278         34,839  36,556 17 Kerala 29,578 37,207           4,801  2,803 18 Ladakh 400 400 194 194 19 Madhya Pradesh 5,12,380 5,79,347        40,230  20,280 20 Maharashtra 6,29,819 7,12,086         59,706  1,66,465 21 Manipur 43,644 39,202              620  534 22 Meghalaya 5,066 1,604              362  152 23 Mizoram 16,441 12,373              491  1,324 24 Nagaland 23,427 19,847              478  235 25 Odisha 1,32,509 1,42,475         17,800  12,211 26 Puducherry 5,681 5,162           1,204  836 27 Punjab 1,02,000 1,03,683         10,924  11,522 28 Rajasthan 3,61,753 3,68,515         26,364  31,300 29 Sikkim 1,587 1,398              142  268 30 Tamil Nadu 4,37,543 5,08,562        59,921  92,744 31 Telangana 1,63,508 1,57,165        15,543  15,465 32 Tripura 19,464 20,715              586  1,089 33 Uttar Pradesh 8,28,237 8,97,697         63,451  69,381 34 Uttarakhand 27,640 24,000          2,611  4,642 35 West Bengal 5,15,000 2,82,542         26,484  5,746  Total= 58,99,637  62,75,506         5,07,588      6,23,682


Annex-III(b) as referred in reply to part (b) and (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1882 due for reply on 28.07.2022 regarding “Survey on Cleanliness under SBM”.  State-wise details of achievements under the Mission  Progress in achievement in Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) Management S. No. States Total Wards (Nos.) Ward with 100% door to door collection (Nos.) Ward with 100% Source segregation (Nos.) Total waste generation (MT/D) Total waste processing 1 Andhra Pradesh 3,756 3,574 3,517 6,140 77% 2 Andaman and Nicobar 24 24 24 58 86% 3 Arunachal Pradesh 501 458 323 125 28% 4 Assam 955 873 489 1,238 59% 5 Bihar 3,405 3,392 3,392 5,068 30% 6 Chandigarh 35 35 35 565 96% 7 Chhattisgarh 3,255 3,255 3,254 1,668 100% 8 Dadra Nagar Haveli & Daman Diu UT 43 43 43 97 89% 9 Delhi 302 297 295 11,143 90% 10 Goa 226 226 213 120 67% 11 Gujarat 1,388 1,388 1,331 9,694 92% 12 Haryana 1,673 1,628 1,168 5,618 84% 13 Himachal Pradesh 544 542 542 222 91% 14 Jammu and Kashmir 1,099 1,086 539 860 66% 15 Jharkhand 1,071 934 848 1,993 68% 16 Karnataka 6,863 6,696 5,644 10,054 81% 17 Kerala 3,533 3,278 3,224 1,659 75% 18 Ladakh UT 26 26 23 12 83% 19 Madhya Pradesh 7,591 7,434 7,375 6,517 97% 20 Maharashtra 6,525 6,522 6,507 21,997 96% 21 Manipur 305 298 258 167 92% 22 Meghalaya 123 58 55 1 0% 23 Mizoram 205 205 108 289 28% 24 Nagaland 418 190 127 119 3% 25 Odisha 2,035 2,035 2,035 2,607 63% 26 Puducherry 126 126 126 345 0% 27 Punjab 3,174 3,163 3,125 3,809 61% 28 Rajasthan 7,981 7,550 6,404 7,345 33% 29 Sikkim 51 51 48 71 22% 30 Tamil Nadu 12,882 12,757 11,871 13,491 42% 31 Telangana 3,625 3,623 3,572 10,169 90% 32 Tripura 334 334 334 318 59% 33 Uttar Pradesh 12,389 12,153 11,444 15,205 83% 34 Uttarakhand 1,203 1,201 1081 1,456 67% 35 West Bengal 2,951 2,527 558 7,876 10%   Total/Average= 90,617 87,982 79,932 1,48,115 73%  *****

